#### BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 171.07, subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. Upon payment of the required fee the department may shall issue to every applicant therefor who does not physically qualify for a driver's license, or any person not currently licensed to drive, who does not intend to apply for a driver's license under this section or who wishes to discontinue driving and surrenders his current driver's license, a Minnesota identification card. The card shall must bear a distinguishing number assigned to the applicant, a colored photograph, the full name, date of birth, residence address, a description of the applicant in the manner as the commissioner deems necessary, and a space upon which the applicant shall write his usual signature and his date of birth with pen and ink.

Each Minnesota identification card shall <u>must</u> be plainly marked "non-driver" <u>Minnesota identification card - not a driver's license</u>. The fee for a Minnesota identification card issued to any a person who is mentally retarded, as defined in section 252A.02, subdivision 2, shall be is 50 cents.

# Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective January 1, 1984.

Approved May 12, 1983

#### CHAPTER 136 — H.F.No. 190

An act relating to courts; providing for the appointment of a court commissioner to solemnize marriages in Brown, Dodge, Fillmore and Olmsted counties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 517.041.

### BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 517.041, is amended to read:

# 517.041 POWER TO APPOINT COURT COMMISSIONER; DUTY.

The county court of the combined county court district of Benton and Stearns may appoint as court commissioner a person who was formerly employed by that county court district as a court commissioner.

The county court of the third or fifth judicial districts may appoint as court commissioner for Brown, Dodge, Fillmore and Olmsted counties respectively a person who was formerly employed by those counties as a court commissioner.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

The sole duty of the  $\underline{an}$  appointed court commissioner is to solemnize marriages.

Approved May 12, 1983

## CHAPTER 137 — H.F.No. 482

An act relating to open meetings; requiring availability of certain materials; prescribing penalties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 471.705, by adding a subdivision.

# BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 471.705, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 1b. In any meeting which under subdivision 1 must be open to the public, at least one copy of any printed materials relating to the agenda items of the meeting which are prepared or distributed by or at the direction of the governing body or its employees and which are:

- (1) distributed at the meeting to all members of the governing body;
- (2) distributed before the meeting to all members; or
- (3) available in the meeting room to all members;

shall be available in the meeting room for inspection by the public. The materials shall be available to the public while the governing body considers their subject matter. This subdivision does not apply to materials classified by law as other than public as defined in chapter 13, or to materials relating to the agenda items of a closed meeting held in accordance with the procedures in subdivision la or other law permitting the closing of meetings. If a member intentionally violates the requirements of this subdivision, that member shall be subject to a civil penalty in an amount not to exceed \$100. An action to enforce this penalty may be brought by any person in any court of competent jurisdiction where the administrative office of the member is located.

Approved May 12, 1983

# CHAPTER 138 — H.F.No. 684

An act relating to administrative procedures; exempting certain rules from the requirement of approval by the revisor of statutes and related procedures; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 14.38, subdivision 6.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.